
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Tom Crowley

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Audit Committee
Wednesday, 11th April, 2018 at 5.30 pm
Hastings & Knepp, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Stuart Ritchie (Chairman)
Paul Marshall (Vice-Chairman)
John Chidlow
Brian Donnelly
Adrian Lee

Tim Lloyd
Godfrey Newman

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Tom Crowley
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence
2.  Minutes 3 - 8

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 13/12/17

(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3.  Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee

4.  Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

5.  To agree the dates of meetings in 2018/19 as follows:
12th July 2018
10th October 2018
12th December 2018
10th April 2019

6.  Appointment of External Auditors

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


To note that Ernst & Young LLP had been appointed by the Audit Commission 
and then subsequently managed by the Public Sector Audit Appointments 
(PSAA) as the Council’s external auditors for the period 2012/13 to 2017/18.

7.  Audit Progress Report - March 2018 9 - 18

To receive the Audit Progress Report for March 2018 – To be presented by the 
External Auditor

8.  Certification of Claims and Returns 2016-17 19 - 30

To receive the Certification of Claims and Returns 2016/17 – To be presented 
by the External Auditor

9.  Draft Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 31 - 48

To receive the Draft Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 from the Director 
of Corporate Resources

10.  Risk Management - Quarterly Update 49 - 60

To receive the quarterly report from the Director of Corporate Resources on risk 
management

11.  Internal Audit - Quarterly Update Report 61 - 74

12.  Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Plan 2018/19 75 - 98

13.  Accounting Policies 99 - 116

14.  Urgent Business
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances

To consider the following exempt or confidential information:

15.  Internal Audit - Quarterly Update Report on Audit Follow ups 117 - 122



1

Audit Committee
13 DECEMBER 2017

Present: Councillors: Stuart Ritchie (Chairman), Paul Marshall (Vice-Chairman), 
John Chidlow, Brian Donnelly, Tim Lloyd and Godfrey Newman

Apologies: Councillor: Adrian Lee

AAG/70  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2017 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chairman.

AAG/71  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

AAG/72  ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman noted that he and the Vice-Chair would be attending a CIPFA 
training course on audit committees in January 2018.

AAG/73  ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER

The external audit manager presented the Annual Audit Letter with the purpose 
of identifying key issues arising from the audit.

Members noted the contents of the letter and that the Audit was on schedule to 
be completed before July 2018.

AAG/74  AUDIT PLAN 2017/18

The Audit Director, Ernst & Young, presented the External Auditors Plan in 
respect of the 2017/18 audit. The plan set out the audit work proposed for the 
audit of financial statements; the statutory conclusion on the Council’s 
arrangements to secure value of money; and the review of the Whole of 
Government 
[...]
Page 4



Audit Committee
13 December 2017

3

3

AAG/77  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 
MID-YEAR REPORT 2017/18

The Group Accountant (Technical) presented a report on treasury management 
activity and prudential indicators for the first half of 2017/18.

Members noted that the Council’s external debt was £9m and investments 
totalled £56.3m, both having increased since 31 March 2017.

RESOLVED

i) That the treasury management stewardship report for the first half 
of 2017/18 be noted

ii) That the mid-year prudential indicators for 2017/18 be noted

REASONS

i) This mid-year report is a requirement of the Council’s reporting 
procedures

ii) This  report meets the requirements of the relevant CIPFA Codes 
of Practice for Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators in 
Capital Finance

AAG/78  RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE

The Director of Corporate Resources presented the latest quarterly update of 
the Corporate Risk Register.

The Senior Leadership Team had reviewed all outstanding actions on the 
corporate risk register and updated the comments to reflect the current position 
for each risk.  Two emerging risks had been added relating to a change of the 
Financial Management System (CRR20) and Waste Collection (CRR24).

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

REASON

To ensure that the Council has adequate risk management 
arrangements in place.

Page 5



Audit Committee
13 December 2017

4

AAG/79  INTERNAL AUDIT - QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT

The Chief Internal Auditor submitted a report summarising the work of the 
Internal Audit Department since 25 July 2017.

The report summarised the findings of six internal audits that had been 
undertaken: Use of Consultants; Forward Plan; Commercial Rents; New 
Finance System – Data Migration; Taxi Licences; and Community Link. The 
Audit opinion on each of these was of reasonable assurance.

The report also summarised other work being undertaken by the Internal Audit 
team and gave a progress update in respect of the Audit Plan. Members noted 
that ‘Cloud Computing’ and ‘Rural Car Parking’ would be removed from the 
Audit plan.

Members requested that the Director of Corporate Resources raise the subject 
of the increase of rent arrears on accounts that are managed by the 
Management Agents with the responsible Head of Service and that a briefing 
on the matter be issued to Members early 2018.

RESOLVED

That the summary of audit and project work undertaken since July 2017 
be noted

REASONS

i) To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards 2013 (amended April 2017)

ii) The Audit Committee is responsible for reviewing the 
effectiveness of the Council’s system of internal control

AAG/80  URGENT BUSINESS

There were no urgent matters to be considered.

AAG/81  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED

That, under Section 100A(2) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act, by virtue of 
the paragraph specified against each item, and in all the circumstances 
of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information.

Page 6



Audit Committee
13 December 2017

5

5

AAG/82  INTERNAL AUDIT - QUARTERLY UPDATE ON AUDIT FOLLOW-UPS

The Chief Internal Auditor submitted a report summarising progress since July 
2017 on the implementation of actions in respect of audits undertaken in 
2016/17, 2015/16, 2014/15 and 2013/14.

RESOLVED

i) That the progress in terms of agreed actions implemented since 
June 2017 be noted

ii) That the position in respect of the specific areas highlighted by the 
Chief Internal Auditor be noted

REASON

The Audit Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of the 
Council’s system of internal control

The meeti
[...]
of our ongoing planning, we 
held an audit planning meeting with key officers to discuss significant issues for the audit, 
how we can work together to improve the accounts production and audit process for 
2017/18 and meet the earlier audit deadlines. We will continue to liaise with officers to 
ensure the 2017/18 audit runs as smoothly as possible and identify any risks at the 
earliest opportunity.  
 
We set out an outline timetable for the audit in the Audit Plan.  

Amendments to the 2017/18 Audit Plan 

We have updated our 2017/18 Audit Plan for the change in our audit approach to a fully 
substantive approach to the audit, as verbally updated at the Audit Committee meeting in 
December. 

We have also now included an additional ‘other risk’, in respect of the earlier deadline for 

production of the accounts. As a firm, we have decided that this should be included as an 

‘other risk’ in all of our Local Government Audit Plans to highlight to members the issues 

and responsibilities that this presents to clients and to EY. This additional risk is set out in 

the table below. 

 

What is the risk/area of focus? What will we do? 
Earlier deadline for production of the 

financial statements 

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 

introduced a significant change in statutory 

deadlines from the 2017/18 financial year. The 

timetable for the preparation and approval of 

accounts will be brought forward with draft 

accounts needing to be prepared by 31 May and 

the publication of the accounts by 31 July. 

These changes provide risks for both the 

preparers and the auditors of the financial 

statements. 

The Council now has less time to prepare the 

financial statements and supporting working 

papers. Risks to the Council include slippage in 

delivering data for analytics work in format and 

to time required, late working papers and 

internal quality assurance arrangements. 

As your auditor, we have a more significant peak 

in our audit work
[...]
ce risk of 

duplicate requests; and 

o Provide better security 

of sensitive data. 

 Agree the team and timing of 

each element of our work with 

you.  

 Agree the supporting working 

papers that we require to 

complete our audit. 

  

 

Interim visit 
 
We have substantially completed walkthroughs of the Council’s material income and 
expenditure systems and our early substantive testing. We expect to complete this by 
mid-April. 
 
As part of this early work, we audited the valuation of the Forum. This identified some 
issues which we are discussing with officers and Wilks, Head and Eve LLP, the Council’s 
valuers, to ensure that these issues are resolved on a timely basis. 
 
We have also substantially completed our audit of the change to the Council’s financial 
management system.  As this change involves additional work outside the scope of our 
normal audit there will be an additional fee for this work, which we are discussing with 
officers.  As with any other fee variation, this is subject to review and determination by 
PSAA. 

 
Post Statements audit 

We have agreed dates for our post statements audit visit with officers and also agreed a 
timetable for the receipt of the draft financial statements and working papers. We are 
planning to commence our post-statements work in June. 

We will continue to use our computer-based analytics tools to enable us to capture whole 
populations of your financial data, in particular payroll and journal entries.  
 
We will also review and report to the National Audit Office, to the extent and in the form 
required by them, on your whole of government accounts return. 

Page 14



 
 

 

 

 
  

   
 

Value for money assessment 

As set out in the Audit Plan, there have been no changes from 2016/17 to the supporting 
sub-criteria in the Value for Money Conclusion guidance.  

At the last Audit Committee meeting, members asked us to consider specifically three 
areas of focus in our value for money planning work and risk assessment. We have 
completed our review and our findings and conclusions are set out below. It should be 
noted, as we stated at the last Audit Committee meeting, that the guidance for the Value 
for Money Conclusion is on an authority’s arrangements for securing value for money. 
 
We have also shared the documentation we obtained and our work with Internal Audit, 
who are planning to include some elements of work in these areas in their own 
programme, so as to avoid duplication of effort: 
 
As indicated in the discussion at the last Audit Committee meeting, as additional areas of 
focus included at the request of the Audit Committee in our consideration of significant 
risks to our Value for Money Conclusion, this work is outside the scope of our normal 
audit work and will therefore lead to an additional fee.   We are discussing the level of 
proposed additional fee with officers.  Again, as with other fee variations, this would be 
subject to review and determination by PSAA. 
 

Broadbridge Heath Leisure Centre 

We have reviewed project board agendas/minutes, project timelines, and finance trackers 

for the project. We have also discussed the project with the Head of Finance.  Based on 

this review, we have concluded that the project does not indicate that there is a significant 

risk to our Value for Money Conclusion for 2017/18.  

The majority of key decision making is historical (taking place prior to 2017/18), and the 

information reviewed indicates that the project is on track both in terms of overall budget 

and expected timescales for completion. The evidence provided also supports the 

conclusion that there has been appropriate member involvement in key decision making, 

and that there is regular monitoring of progress on the project through a project board 

composed of senior officers and external experts. 

Changes to waste, recycling and cleansing fleet and staffing 

We have reviewed project board agendas/minutes, opt
[...]
review the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2017/18. 

Reasons for Recommendations

i) As part of good governance, it is important that the Annual Governance Statement 
is approved by the Audit Committee 

Background Papers: Supporting evidence, Head of Service Assurance Statements, and 
the Annual Internal Audit Report.
Consultation: The Senior Leadership Team, Monitoring Officer, Head of Community & 
Culture, Head of Finance, Head of HR & OD, Head of Technology Services and the Chief 
Internal Auditor.

Wards affected: All
Contact: Julie McKenzie Project Assurance Manager, 01403-215306

Page 31

Agenda Item 9



2

Attachments:
Appendix A: Annual Governance Statement 2017/18
Appendix B: Local Code of Corporate Governance
Appendix C: Governance Assurance Framework
Appendix D: AGS Action Plan 2017/18
Appendix E: AGS Action Plan 2018/19

Page 32



3

Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 require the Council to review, 
at least annually, the effectiveness of its governance arrangements and publish an 
Annual Governance Statement.

1.2 Senior officers have been consulted and supporting documentation has been 
updated to reflect the current position. 

2 Relevant Council Policy 

The Audit Committee is responsible for approving the Annual Governance 
Statement in accordance with the Committee’s terms of reference. 

3 Details

3.1 The Annual Governance Statement for 2017/18 is attached in Appendix A.

4 Next Steps

4.1 The Committee is asked to approve the Annual Governance Statement.

5 Outcome of Consultations

5.1 Key officers have been consulted when compiling the Annual Governance 
Statement, including the Senior Leadership Team; Monitoring Officer; Head of 
Community & Culture; Head of Finance; Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development; and the Chief Internal Auditor. In addition, Heads of 
Service have completed and signed Annual Assurance Statements covering their 
areas 
[...]
al Controlled Government 
funding (e.g. Business Rates).
 
Risk: (ii) Funding from 
Government is less generous than 
assumed in the MTFS from 2020

 
  
Reductions in 
funding 
 
Adverse effect 
on morale 
 
Financial 
 
Failure to 
achieve agreed 
objectives 

Jane 
Eaton

CRR.01b.1 Continue to 
keep a watching brief

Dominic 
Bradley

February 2018 update:

Uncertainty beyond 2019/20, 
especially with regards to the 
localisation (75%) retention of 
business rates remains a significant 
area of concern. This will be 
reviewed as information and 
guidance on how the scheme will 
work is released. The February 
2018 MTFS forecasts deficits in the 
region of £1.6m in 2020/21 and 
£2.3m in 2021/22.

An updated MTFS will be brought 
back to Members as soon as more is 
known.  

CRR.26.1 Continue to work 
with MSDC to reduce costs

Jane 
EatonCRR26

Cause:
Due to the dissolving of the 
Census partnership with Adur 
Worthing, Mid Sussex and 
Horsham.
 
Risk:
That the cost of exiting the 
existing Revs and Bens agreement 
may be high.

Financial 
Reputation

Jane 
Eaton

CRR.26.2 LGSS are 
prepared to speak with any 
current staff who want to 
work for them

Jane 
Eaton

New Risk

 

February 2018 Update:

Ongoing discussions with all parties 
with the aim of keeping costs to a 
minimum

 

CRR.02.1 Develop 
appropriate processes & 
procedures which underpin 
the IT Security Policy

Andrea 
Curson

CRR02
Managerial / Professional
Cause: The Council has a legal 
obligation to protect personal 
data. The Information 
Commissioners powers are much 
more far reaching when they 
change in May 2018.

 
People and 
businesses 
come to harm 
and suffer loss 
that might not 
otherwise have 
occurred 

Jane 
Eaton CRR.02.2 Develop Strategy 

for implementation of 
General Data Protection 
Regulations (GDPR) (to 

Jane 
Eaton

February 2018 Update:

CRR02.2 GDPR project progressing 
well.  

CRR02.3 GDPR on line training 
rolled out to staff in February and 
briefing for Councillor
[...]
e made which are not 
identified by quality control 
checking. This may result in the 
Benefit Subsidy claim being 
qualified and/or financial losses.
Refer to new risk CRR25

Financial 
Service 
Delivery 
Compliance 
with regulations 
Reputation 

Jane 
Eaton

CRR.17.6 Complete 
successful transfer to new 
provider

Jane 
Eaton

February 2018 Update: 

Risk complete, retained on register 
to keep in view 

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to Audit Committee 

11th April 2018
By the Horsham Chief Internal Auditor

INFORMATION REPORT

Not Exempt 

Internal Audit Progress Report 

Executive Summary

This report summarises the work completed by the Internal Audit Section since December 
2017.  

Recommendations

The Committee is recommended to:

i) Note the summary of audit and project work undertaken since December 2017.

Reasons for Recommendations

i) To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards 2013 (amended April 2017). 

ii) The Audit Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of the Council’s 
systems of internal control.

Background Papers

Internal Audit Reports and Correspondence

Wards affected: All.

Contact: Paul Miller, Chief Internal Auditor, 01403-215319

Page 61

Agenda Item 11



Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of work undertaken by the 
Internal Audit team since December 2017. 

1.2 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 state that “A relevant authority 
must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 
management, control and governance processes, taking into account public sector 
internal auditing standards or guidance.” This responsibility is discharged through 
the Council’s Internal Audit Section.

2 Relevant Policy / Professional Standards

2.1 Internal Audit follows the mandatory standards set out in the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Sta
[...]
ended to:

i) To approve the Council’s Internal Audit Strategy 2018/19 and Annual Plan, along 
with the updated Internal Audit Charter. 

Reasons for Recommendations

i) To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards 2013 (amended April 2017). 

ii) The Audit Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of the Council’s 
system of internal control.

Background Papers

Corporate Plan; Risk Registers; Horizon Scanning documents; and supporting audit 
working papers.

Wards affected: All.

Contact: Paul Miller, Horsham Chief Internal Auditor, 01403-215319

Page 75

Agenda Item 12



Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 The Council’s Internal Audit Strategy 2018/19 and Annual Plan (Appendix 1) sets 
out how the Council will meet its statutory requirements for internal audit, as defined 
within the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. The Strategy proposes an 
approach based on focussing audit resources in those areas where the highest risk 
to the achievement of the Council’s objectives lies. These areas have been 
identified and prioritised based on the Council’s own risk assessment processes 
(including corporate and departmental risk registers) and following consultation with 
senior officers and Members.   

2 Relevant Policy / Professional Standards

2.1 Internal Audit follows the mandatory standards set out in the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS) published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors.

2.2 Internal Audit is conducted in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. Financial 
Procedure Rule 4e 32 states that: “the Chief Finance Officer, as determined by the 
Council, will ensure that the Council has appropriate arrangements in place to 
maintain an adequate and effective internal audit”. The terms of reference for 
Internal Audit are detailed in the Council’s Internal Audit Charter which i
[...]
 

 Not Exempt  
 

 

Accounting Policies, critical judgements and assumptions used in 
2017/18 

Executive Summary 
 
The Statement of Accounts contains accounting policies under which the accounts are 
produced. The accounts comply with the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting, 
issued by CIPFA. 
 
The purpose of the report is to sight Members of the Audit Committee on the accounting 
policies and critical judgements and assumptions used in 2017/18 prior to the audit and 
approval of the Statement of Accounts that will take place on 12 July 2018. 
  

Recommendations 
That the Committee reviews and then notes the contents of the report.  
 

Background Papers  
Appendix A – draft accounting policies and Notes 2 to 6 which tracks the changes from the 
audited 2016/17 Statement of Accounts.  

Wards affected: n/a 

Contact: Dominic Bradley, Head of Finance, 01403 215302 

 

Page 99

Agenda Item 13



Background Information 

1 Introduction and Background 

1.1 The Statement of Accounts contains accounting policies under which the accounts 
are produced. The accounts comply with the Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting, issued by CIPFA.  
 

1.2 In applying the accounting policies the Council makes critical judgements that have 
a significant effect on the accounts. These include assumptions made by the 
Council about the future or that are otherwise uncertain.   

2 Relevant Council policy 

2.1 The Statement of Accounts is a statutory requirement of the Council.   

3 Details 

3.1 The detailed accounting policies and early notes are included in Appendix A, which 
tracks the changes made from the audited 2016/17 Statement of Accounts in the 
following Notes: 

 Note 1 - accounting policies 

 Note 2 - accounting standards that have been issued by have not yet been adopted 

 Note 3 - critical judgements and assumptions 

 Note 4 - material items of income and expense 

 Note 5 - prior period adjustments 

 Note 6 - events after the bala
[...]
the figures in the financial statements and note have been adjusted in all 
material respects to reflect the impact of this information.  

 

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 117

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 121

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Audit Progress Report - March 2018
	8 Certification of Claims and Returns 2016-17
	9 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2017/18
	Final AGS 2017 to 2018 180314

	10 Risk Management - Quarterly Update
	Appendix1CorporateRiskReportFebruary2018 (v3)

	11 Internal Audit - Quarterly Update Report
	Appendix 2 ~ Audit Plan 2017 to 2018
	Appendix 3 ~ Report and Report Escalation Policy

	12 Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Plan 2018/19
	Appendix 1 ~ Horsham Internal Audit and Corporate Fraud Strategy and Plan 2018 19 ~ Final Version (2)
	Appendix A - HDC ~ Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Plan 2018-19 ~ Final Version
	Appendix B - Horsham Charter

	13 Accounting Policies
	AC Accounting policies appendix A on 11 April 2018

	15 Internal Audit - Quarterly Update Report on Audit Follow ups
	Appendix 1 ~ March 2018 ~ High & Medium Risks




Minutes of the meeting


1

 Audit Committee
11 APRIL 2018

Present: Councillors: Stuart Ritchie (Chairman), Paul Marshall (Vice-Chairman), 
Brian Donnelly and Tim Lloyd

Apologies: Councillors: John Chidlow, Adrian Lee and Godfrey Newman

AAG/83  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2017 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

AAG/84  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

AAG/85  ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman and Vice Chairman attended a CIPFA training course on audit 
committees in January 2018. They were pleased to find that Horsham’s Audit 
Committee seemed to be operating on a satisfactory level.

The Chairman announced that the basic implementation of the new Finance 
system seemed to have been relatively successful and that year-end closedown 
was currently on track The Head of Finance confirmed that functionality 
improvements to the Finance system will continue to be implemented. 

Following a meeting between the Chairman and the new Chief Executive it was 
agreed that the Chief Executive would attend one meeting of the Audit 
Committee every 12 months beginning July 2018.

AAG/86  TO AGREE THE DATES OF MEETINGS IN 2018/19 AS FOLLOWS:

The proposed dates of future Audit Committee meetings were agreed by 
members.

AAG/87  APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS

Members noted the previous appointment of external auditors.

In line with the delegation by Council, Public Sector Audit Appointment (PSAA) 
have appointed Ernst and Young as the external auditors of the Council’s 
accounts from 2018/19 for 5 years.



Audit Committee
11 April 2018

2

AAG/88  AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - MARCH 2018

The External Auditor summarised the current progress of the Audit 2017/18.

The Audit Plan had been amended to include an additional ‘other risk’, in 
respect of the earlier deadline for production of the accounts. This has been 
included as a standard risk in all the external auditor’s local government audit 
plans. The formal change to a fully substantial approach to the audit was also 
confirmed. 

As part of the interim audit, work had been carried out on the valuation of the 
Forum. Some issues had been identified in this audit and were now being 
discussed with officers and Wilks, Head and Eve LLP, the Council’s valuers.

An audit had been carried out of the change to the Council’s financial 
management system. As the change involved additional work outside the scope 
of the normal audit there will be an additional fee for this work, which is being 
discussed with officers. 

Three Value for Money areas of focus had also been carried out for the 
Broadbridge Heath Leisure Centre; Changes to waste, recycling and cleansing 
fleet and staffing; and Hop Oast Depot Redevelopment. No significant risks had 
been identified. This additional work was outside the scope of the normal audit 
and there will be an additional fee for this work, which is being discussed with 
officers. 

Any changes to the audit fee are subject to review and determination by PSAA.

AAG/89  CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS 2016-17

The External Auditor presented Members with the Certification of Claims and 
Returns 2016/17.

It was reported that fewer errors had occurred than in previous years and that 
the consequences of the errors found were substantially lower.



Audit Committee
11 April 2018

3

3

AAG/90  DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/18

The Director of Corporate Resources presented the draft Annual Governance 
Statement for 2017/18 to Members. The final document will be presented to the 
July meeting for formal approval.

The Areas for Improvement as set out in Appendix E would be included in 
future appraisals within the specified departments.

RESOLVED
 
That the Draft Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 was noted by 
the Committee
 
REASON
 
As part of good governance, it is important that the Annual 
Governance Statement is approved by the Audit Committee

AAG/91  RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE

The Director of Corporate Resources presented the Risk Management 
Quarterly Update. 

The greatest risk was reported to be that funding from Government would be 
less generous than assumed in the MTFS from 2020 onwards. An updated 
MTFS would be brought back to Members as soon as more information is 
available.

Another substantial risk was the dissolution of the CenSus partnership, the cost 
of exiting this revenues and benefits agreement may be high.

It was agreed that a new risk be added to the Risk Register relating to the 
Director of Planning, Economic Development & Property leaving the Council.

RESOLVED
 
That the report be noted by the committee
 
REASON
 
To ensure that the Council has adequate risk management 
arrangements in place.



Audit Committee
11 April 2018

4

AAG/92  INTERNAL AUDIT - QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT

The Chief Internal Auditor summarised the work completed by the Internal Audit 
Section since December 2017.

Four audits had been completed since the last meeting: Council Tax, NNDR 
(Business Rates), Casual Workers, and Bulky Waste.

It was reported that Internal Audit were on track to deliver 88% of the current 
audit plan, this would be higher than the target of 85% set at the beginning of 
the last financial year.

Members noted that an Internal Audit Reporting and Escalations Policy had 
been adopted. 

RESOLVED
 
That the summary of audit and project work undertaken since 
December 2017 be noted
 
REASON
 
i) To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards 2013 (amended April 2017)

ii) The Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of 
the Council’s system of internal control

AAG/93  INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND ANNUAL PLAN 2018/19

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the Internal Audit Strategy 2018/19 and 
Annual Plan, together with an Audit Charter. 

The Internal Audit Charter had been produced by Orbis and is in accordance 
with the UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.
Members were informed that the audit plan is risk based, and that there is 
flexibility to change the plan during the year to incorporate any significant 
emerging risks.

Internal Audit will  meet with each director twice a year to discuss risks and 
issues within their areas of responsibility. 

It was noted that the level of audit resources (measured in days) expected to be 
available for HDC had reduced over the last few years. It was noted that 
controls had improved during this period and the Chief Internal Auditor 
considers that he will still be able to provide an annual audit opinion.



Audit Committee
11 April 2018

5

5

RESOLVED
 
That the Council’s Internal Audit Strategy 2018/19 and Annual Plan, 
together with the updated Internal Audit Charter, be approved
 
REASON
 
i) To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards 2013 (amended April 2017)

ii) The Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of 
the Council’s system of internal control

AAG/94  ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Head of Finance presented Members with Accounting Policies, critical 
judgements and assumptions used in 2017/18.

RESOLVED
 
That the Accounting Policies, critical judgements and assumptions to 
be used in the 2017/18 accounts be noted. 

AAG/95  URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business.

AAG/96  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED
 
That, under Section 100A(2) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item 
of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information, as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act, 
by virtue of the paragraph specified against each item, and in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

AAG/97  INTERNAL AUDIT - QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT ON AUDIT FOLLOW 
UPS

The Chief Internal Auditor summarised the progress on the implementation of 
agreed actions since the previous meeting.

Members noted the contents of the report, in particular the areas of concern 
highlighted by the Chief Internal Auditor.



Audit Committee
11 April 2018

6

The Chair of the Audit Committee will meet with the Director of Corporate 
Resources and Chief Internal Auditor to discuss the future of this report, and 
whether the content should continue to be reported as an ‘exempt’ item on the 
Audit Committee agenda.

RESOLVED
 
i) That the progress in terms of agreed actions implemented since 

December 2017 be noted.

ii) That the position in respect of the specific areas highlighted by the 
Chief Internal Auditor be noted.

REASON
 
The Audit Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of 
the Council’s system of internal control.

The meeting closed at 7.12 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


